BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City Power & Light Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric Service to Continue the Implementation of its Regulatory Plan

File No. ER-2009-0089

In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric Service

File No. ER-2009-0090

ORDER GRANTING REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO LATE-FILE REPLY AND DIRECTING FILING

Issue Date: March 9, 2010

Effective Date: March 9, 2010

For the reasons stated in Staff's "Second Motion for Leave to Late-File and Motion for Order Directing Kansas City Power and Light Company to Designate Classification of Information in Staff's Reply" the Commission finds Staff's request reasonable and will grant it. Staff will be granted leave to file its reply to Kansas City Power & Light Company's and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's February 16, 2010 response to Staff's December 31, 2009 prudence and construction audit report.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission's Second Motion for Leave to Late-File and Motion for Order Directing Kansas City Power and Light Company to Designate Classification of Information in Staff's Reply is granted.

2. No later than April 1, 2010, Kansas City Power and Light Company shall file a pleading identifying which portions of the reply filed by Staff on February 9, 2010 it believes should be designated confidential, proprietary or public.

3. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 9th day of March, 2010.